The effects of the change in accounting policy for the corresponding financial year ended 31 July 2012, which

have been accounted for retrospectively, are disclosed in explanatory note A1(d).

Following FRSIC Consensus 18, clients' monies held in trust by the investment banking subsidiary, which is a

participating organisation of Bursa Securities, are no longer recognised as assets and similarly, no

corresponding liabilities are accounted for in the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group.

Previously, clients' monies held in trust by the investment banking subsidiary were accounted as assets and the

corresponding liabilities were recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group.

The effects of the change in accounting policy for the corresponding financial year ended 31 July 2012, which

have been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with MFRS 1, are disclosed in explanatory note A1(d).

7

HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

(Company no. 238969-K)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2013

A1 Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

(d)

As FRSIC

previously Transition Consensus As

reported to MFRS 18 restated

Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.) Dr./(Cr.)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(i)

As at 31 July 2012
Retained profits (515,287)   (766)   -   (516,053)

Cash and short term funds 973,933   -   (238,587)   735,346

Deposits and placements with banks and

other financial institutions 31,380   -   (2,303)   29,077

Loans, advances and financing 684,221   1,016   -   685,237

Clients' and brokers' balances (Dr.) 179,097   29   -   179,126

Other assets 69,648   13   -   69,661

Tax recoverable 12,695   (292)   -   12,403

Other liabilities (467,097)   -   240,890   (226,207)

1,483,877 766   -   1,484,643

(ii)

Financial year ended 31 July 2012
Total comprehensive income (83,278)   140   -   (83,138)

Allowance/(Write back of allowance) for losses on:

- loans, advances and financing 3,256   173   -   3,429

- clients' balances and receivables (499)   17   -   (482)

Taxation 23,430   (50)   -   23,380

26,187   140   -   26,327

3 months ended 31 July 2012
Total comprehensive income (27,613)   59   -   (27,554)

Allowance/(Write back of allowance) for losses on:

- loans, advances and financing 1,357   74   -   1,431

- clients' balances and receivables 288   5   -   293

Taxation 5,702   (20)   -   5,682
7,347   59   -   7,406

Reconciliation of equity

Effects of:

Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income

8

HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

(Company no. 238969-K)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2013

A2 Auditors' Report

A3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

A4 Exceptional Items

A5 Changes in Estimates

A6 Debts and Equity Securities

A7 Dividends

An interim dividend of 5.0 sen per ordinary share, less 25% income tax, amounting to RM9,568,459 in respect of

the current financial year ended 31 July 2013 was paid on 8 May 2013. (Previous financial year ended 31 July